
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 22nd September, 2015

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Baldwin

Members: Cllr Benson
Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Moody
Cllr Oxborough

Cllr Parker
Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4

Minutes of meeting held 14 July 2015

5.  Our Plan 5 - 86

Report of Lead Specialist – Place and Strategy

6.  Business Development - Discretionary Rate Relief 

Report of Group Manager – Business Development
 

87 - 98

7.  Council Tax Discretionary Discount and Reduction Policy 99 - 114

Report of COP Lead – Housing, Revenue and Benefits

8.  Devon Home Choice & Local Allocations Policy Review 115 - 150

Report of COP Lead – Housing, Revenue and Benefits

9.  Planning Obligations Report 151 - 174

Report of Place and Strategy Special
[...]
mme.  He advised that 
he had requested that future monitoring reports include financial detail of 
the whole programme across both Councils.  He then responded to 
questions relating to the W2 software system and also drew Members 
attention to the redundancy and pension strain costs which, whilst being 
significant figures, were acceptable and expected for any organisation 
undergoing such transformational change.   
 
The Executive Director (SD&CD) and the Group Manager Customer First, 
responded to specific questions related to the planning service.  
 



 
 

It was then RESOLVED that progress to date on the T18 Transformation 
Programme be noted. 
 

 
*HC 10 WRITE OFF REPORT 
 The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing introduced a report that 

informed Members of the debt written off for revenue streams within the 
Revenue and Benefits service.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 were 
written off by the s151 Officer under delegated authority.  Permission was 
sought to write off individual debts with a value of more than £5,000. 

 
 In respect of the debts with a value of more than £5,000, Members were 

advised of how they had arisen.  Members then had a detailed discussion 
on the different types of debt, the excellent track record of the Council in 
collecting revenue, increasing numbers of debts having to be written off 
being an indication of the economic climate and how even a debt written 
off could still be collected at a later date if circumstances allowed. 

 
 To conclude this item, the s151 Officer agreed to distribute the Debt 

Recovery Policy for Members information. 
 
  It was then RESOLVED that: 

 
1. The write off by the s151 Officer of individual West Devon Borough 

Council debts totalling £39,381.74, as detailed in Tables 1 and 2 of 
the presented report, be noted; and 

 
2. The write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000 as detailed in 

Table 3 of the presented report be approved. 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 3.05 pm) 
 
 
 

  Dated this 
 
 
 

_________________ 
Chairman 

 
 
 





 
 Our Plan Update 

 
 

Report to: Hub  

Date: 22nd September 2015 

Title: Our Plan Update 

Portfolio Area: Strategic Planning and Housing 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:   Both 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision)  Council 

 

  

Author: Ross Kennerley  

 

Role: Lead Specialist – Place and 

Strategy  

Contact: 1379    ross.kennerley@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations:  That Hub Committee recommends to Council that 

1. Option 2 for progression of Our Plan, as set out at paragraph 4, be 
pursued recognising that this will need an extended plan period to 
2032 or 2033 

2. A detailed Duty to Co-operate protocol, or similar agreement, be 
established with neighbouring planning authorities within the 
Housing Market Area.  This would  address joint approaches to 

strategic planning relating to timetable, evidence, policies, strategic 
allocations, governance, staffing, scope of Housing Market Area, 

viability and infrastructure amongst other matters  
3. The Local Development Scheme be reviewed and re-issued in line 

with recommendation 1 

4. That further evidence work (joint or specific) be procured as 
required  

5. That a budget provision for 2016/17 of £75,000 is made for Our 
Plan, which will be a cost pressure built into the Council’s Medium 

Term Financial Plan for 2016/17 onwards. 
6. That a Settlement Boundary Policy be considered for incorporation 

in future versions of Our Plan and necessary preparatory work be 

undertaken to allow for this option 



 
 Our Plan Update 

 
 

 

7. That it be agreed that a World Heritage Site Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) be pursued in line with existing and 

proposed development plan policies 
8. That a further “Call for Sites” be initiated 
9. That site OP16 at Brook Lane, Tavistock be agreed to be deleted 

from future versions of Our Plan  
10.That Guidance for Neighbourhood Plan Groups be issued to inform 

their work as it relates to Our Plan 
11.That a refreshed Our Plan Engagement Strategy be issued 

12.That regular Member update sessions be timetabled 
13.That a further report be submitted to Hub Committee and Council 

making specific proposals for future consultation, consideration and 

submission of Our Plan 
14.Those specific details to be agreed under recommendations 

2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10 and 11 are delegated to the Lead Specialist – 
Place and Strategy in consultation with Portfolio Holder and Leader. 

 

 
1. Executive summary  
 

This report updates members on the status of Our Plan and makes 
recommendations for next steps.   It highlights responses to the Our Plan public 

consultation that took place in the spring and sets these in a regional and national 
context of significant change over the last 6 months.   
 

The cumulative impact of national and local issues is such that Officers are 
recommending an amended approach to progressing Our Plan.  This approach gives 

an opportunity to take stock of the range of issues, and allows time to review and 
progress these clearly within the requirement to work alongside neighbouring 
authorities under the “Duty to co-operate”.   This will require an amendment to the 

Local Development Scheme (LDS) which is the document that establishes the 
timescale for Our Plan. 

 
As well as the national changes in planning, there are a number of local issues 
which require further consideration before we submit Our Plan.  These include: 

• Potential withdrawal of the Site OP16 ‘Land at Brook Farm, Tavistock’, 
• The potential re-introduction of settlement boundaries ,  
• The inclusion of more detail and clarity for the World Heritage Site, and 
• Further consideration of Policies and Strategic Allocations generally 

 

Each of these will require further 
[...]
e the minimum planned requirement to a more sensible and sustainable level.  

Sustainability 
Appraisal 

164 
LATE 

The Environment Agency supports the conclusions of the Sustainability Appraisal (Appendix V) and recommend that these 
comments are incorporated into the plan where relevant.  

Understanding 
Our Objectively 
Assessed Need 
Topic Paper 

99 The respondent notes that the demographic profile of the population increase is not specified i.e. proportion retirees, working 
people etc...  

Understanding 
Our Objectively 
Assessed Need 
Topic Paper 

128 Inspector in Core Strategy commented that HMA showed levels of need exceeding the RSS target and that 2003 DCLG projections 
suggested a higher projection than RSS. 
 
Council should use updated household projections released 27th Feb 2015. 

 Our Plan Publication Version – Summary of consultation responses | August 2015 66 
 



Introduction of a Discretionary Local Business Rate Relief Discount Policy 
 

Report to: West Devon Hub Committee  

Date: 22nd September 2015 

Title: Introduction of a Discretionary Local 
Business Rate Relief Discount Policy 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Robert Baldwin,  

Deputy Leader of the Council 

Strategy & Commissioning  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny  

Committee: 

N/A 

Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Yes 

Urgent Decision:  N/A   

Date next steps can 

be taken: 

Immediately after Member approval 

at Council on 29 September 2015 

 

Author:  

Darren Arulvasagam,  

Business Development, Group Manager 
 01803 861222 / darren.arulvasagam@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Lisa Buckle,  
S151 Officer / CoP Lead, Finance 
01803 861413 / Lisa.Buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Hub Committee recommends to Council: 

a) to offer local businesses discretionary business rate relief where it is in the interest 

of local Council tax payers to do so 

b) to ratify a new discretionary business rate relief policy as detailed within Appendix 

one and approve the rate relief application form as shown in Appendix two 

attached to this report 

c) to agree the formation of a discretionary business rate relief decision panel, who 

will appraise and determine applications on an as-needs basis as set out in 

paragraph 1.6 of this report 

d) to delegate authority to the Group Manager, Business Development in consultation 

with the Deputy Leader of West Devon Borough Council to make minor legal 

amendments to the Policy shown in Appendix one prior to it being published and 

adopted as appropriate 

e) to review the policy after one year 

f) to refer decisions made by the panel to the Audit Committee 



Introduction of a Discretionary Local Business Rate Relief Discount Policy 
 

Executive summary  

1.1. This report recommends that the Borough Council utilises its 

powers to apply discretionary business rate relief. 

1.2. Section 69 of the Localism Act 2011 amends Section 47 of the 

Local Government Finance Act 1988 and allows billing authorities 
such as West Devon Borough Council, to grant discretionary rate 
relief in any circumstances, provided it is in the interests of the 

local Council tax payers to do so. 

1.3. The purpose of these new powers is to give billing authorities the 

ability and scope to encourage, sustain and improve local 
economic performance by temporarily lowering the business rate 
burden while local businesses grow and create significant 

additional employment within the Borough. 

1.4. Appendix one contains the recommended policy, whilst Appendix 

two contains the recommended discretionary rate relief 
application form. 

1.5. Members are requested to agree the formation of a new 

discretionary business rate relief decision panel, who will review 
and determine applications in line with this report and appended 

policy.   

1.6. It is suggested that this panel is formed by three Members: the 

Mayor; the Leader of the Council, and; the Deputy Leader of the 
Council.  Two furt
[...]
 obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 

(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Isabel Blake Role: Community of Practice Lead 

Specialist Housing, 
Revenues & Benefits 

Contact: 01822 813551/Isabel.Blake@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

 

Recommendations:   

1. The Hub recommends the combined Council Tax Discretionary 

Discount & Reduction Policy be approved by full Council. 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



 
Council Tax Discretionary Discount and Reduction Policy 

 
 

 
1. Executive summary  
1) The Council can use its discretionary powers to assist persons liable for 

Council Tax who are facing extreme hardship or distress. This report 
presents a new policy which incorporates these powers with the 

Exceptional Hardship Fund which specifically provides additional support 
to customers in receipt of Council Tax Reduction This will allow all 
applications for assistance with Council Tax to be considered under one 

framework. This will ensure all applicants are treated consistently and 
fairly. 

 
2. Background  
1) Section 13a of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 provides the 

billing Authority with discretionary powers to reduce Council Tax liability 
where national discounts and exemptions cannot be applied.  

Every Council Taxpayer is entitled to make an application for a 
discretionary Council Tax reduction. It is anticipated that a discretionary 

reduction will only be granted to Council Taxpayers in exceptional 
circumstances and will normally be for a short term period. An 
application for a further award can be made and there will be a review 

of the application and what actions have been taken since the last 
award. 

 
2) The Exceptional Hardship Fund forms part of West Devon Borough 

Council’s agreed Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2014/15 & 15/16 

and has been awarded in line with the Council Tax reduction 
exceptional hardship fund policy. It is normally a short-term emerg
[...]
12 months 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Devon Home Choice 

 

 

 

1. Executive summary  
 
1) This report reviews the existing arrangements for Devon Home Choice – the 

Authority’s current model of allocating affordable housing in the borough. We will 
summarise the experiences of other authorities who have made significant 
changes locally to the Devon Home Choice Policy and set out the reasons for our 
recommendations for going forward. 

 
2. Background  

 
1) Devon Home Choice has operated in West Devon since 2010. It is a partnership 

between all 10 Local Authorities and 25 Registered Providers. There is a common 
policy between all partners, however in addition West Devon Borough Council 
also has its own local allocation policy which forms the basis on which units of 
affordable housing are allocated to people in housing need and or with a local 
connection. (Appendix 1) 

 
2) The Devon Home Choice Policy (Appendix 2) was last reviewed at the Overview 

and Scrutiny Panel on the 18th March 2014, with a recommendation that it be 
reviewed in 12 months time. Due to elections and the maternity leave of the key 
member of staff, this is the earliest it has been able to be reviewed.  

 
3) There are currently 1557 applications on the West Devon Home Choice Register, 

in Bands A-E, The breakdown of which is below.  
 
Band A 

(Emergency) 
B 
(High) 

C 
(Medium) 

D 
(Low) 

E 
(No Housing 
Need) 

Number 
of 
Applicants 

1 73 113 313 1057 

(As of 1st July 2015) 
 

 
Although Band E represents “No Housing Need”, in West Devon we have 
allocated accommodation to people in this band, when higher bands have been 
exhausted. In the 2014/15 financial year 149 general needs properties were 
advertised in West Devon through Devon Home Choice. Of this 12% were 
allocated to people with no housing need.  

  
For sheltered housing this represented 11% of the available properties, allocated 
to applicants in this band. Both the sheltered and general need properties 
[...]
d in order to avoid the 
provision of financial contributions.  

Affordable 
Housing 
Manager 
Development 
Manager, 
Environment 
and 
Recreation 
Manager 

 

Direction of travel symbols    

 

 
 

 
 





1 
HF, 1 September 2015 

Report to: West Devon Borough Council Hub 

Committee  

Date: 22 September 2015 

Title: Health and Safety Management 

Portfolio Area: Resources and Performance  

Wards Affected: All wards 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Overview & Scrutiny (Internal)  

Urgent Decision: Y / N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

Implementation of substantive decision – 29 September 2015  

  

Author: Honey Foskett Role: Internal Health & Safety 
Service 

Contact: 07980 011797  honey.foskett@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The Council has a legal duty under the Health and Safety at Work 
etc. Act 1974 to prepare a statement of policy on health and safety which 
is required to be communicated to employees and reviewed as often as 

appropriate.   
 

1.2 The Health and Safety Statement of Policy at Appendix A conveys 
the Council’s commitment to achieving legal compliance and to 
continuously improving its performance in occupational health and safety 

management.   
 

1.3 The Policy sets out the Council’s organisation and arrangements for 
ensuring the health, safety and welfare at work of its employees and 
others affected by the Council’s undertaking.   

Recommendations:   

That the Hub Committee RECOMMENDS to Council that:   

1.  the Health and Safety Statement of Policy is accepted and signed by 
the Head of Paid Service and the Leader of the Council; and that 

2.  the Health and Safety Statement of Policy is reviewed and signed 

annually on the occasion of the Annual Council Meeting. 



2 
HF, 1 September 2015 

1.4 The Policy will be supplemented by a number of Safety Codes 
dealing with specific issues relevant to particular Service Groups and/or 

activities, e.g., Work at Height, Working Alone
[...]
tock 
TQ9 5NE      PL19 0BZ 
 
 
 
Date.....................................................  September 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council aim to ensure 

equality of opportunity in the delivery of their policies, services and 
employment practices.  South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough 

Council will challenge discrimination, and encourages other organisations 
within South Hams and West Devon to act in accordance with Equality 

legislation. 
 

This Policy is available in large print or Braille upon request. 



Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 22 September 2015 

Title: Joint Data Protection Policy 

Portfolio Area: Support Services  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal  

 

Urgent Decision:  N   

Date next steps can be taken: 22 September 2015  

  

Author: Catherine Bowen  Role: Community of Practice Lead 
Specialist (Legal) and Monitoring 
Officer   

Contact: Catherine.Bowen@swdevon.gov.uk  

 
 

Recommendations:   

That COUNCIL be RECOMMENDED: 

1. To approve the Joint Data Protection Policy attached at Appendix A and 
supporting Codes of Practice and documentation at: 
http://shdcweb.swdevon.lan/article/10247/Data-Protection-Policy 
 

2. Delegation to the Monitoring Officer to make minor amendments to the Codes of 
Practice and supporting policy documentation to reflect the emerging working 
practices of the Council. 

 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1) The purpose of this report is to bring before Members a revised Joint Data 

Protection Policy for approval. A Joint Data Protection Policy has been drafted to 
support the Council’s T18 ways of working. 
 

2) The Data Protection Policy needs to be reviewed and updated in order to reflect 
current legislation and current working practices and a revised Joint Data 
Protection Policy is attached at Appendix A.  

 
3) The supporting and underpinning Codes of Practice are available on the Council’s 

intranet at: http://shdcweb
[...]
Policy has been approved by the Council on ...............  
 
 
 
 
 
 



West Devon Borough Council & South Hams District Council   Data Protection Policy 2015    

6

 
 



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 22nd September 2015 

Title: Write Off Report 

Portfolio Area: Health & Wellbeing – Cllr L Samuel 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Internal O&S 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Section 151 Officer 

Contact: Ext. 1413   lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

The Committee notes that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the 

s151 Officer has authorised the write-off of individual West Devon 
Borough Council debts totalling £65,532.49 as detailed in Tables 1 and 2. 

 

The Committee approves the write off of individual debts in excess of 
£5,000 totalling £25,244.26 as detailed in Table 3. 

 

 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
The Council is responsible for the collection of: Sundry Debts including 
Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and National Non-Domestic 

Rates.    
 

The report informs members of the debt written off for these revenue 
streams.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 being written off by the s151 

Officer, under delegated authority.  Permission needs to be sought from 
the Committee to write off individual debts with a value of more than 
£5,000.               

 
This report covers the period 1st April 2015 to 30th June 2015. 

 



2. Background  
 

The Council’s sound financial management arrangements underpin 
delivery of all the Councils priorities, including the commitment to 

providing value for money services.  
 
This report forms part of the formal debt write-off procedures included 

in these financial arrangements. 
 

West Devon Borough Council’s collection rates for 2014/15 were; 
Council Tax 97.6% & Business Rates 98.3%. 
 

In the first quarter of 2015/16 the Council has collected £10,011,345 in 
Council 

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 22nd September, 2015 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber 
- Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Baldwin

Cllr Benson Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Oxborough Cllr Parker
Cllr Sampson Cllr Samuel

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Cloke Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Evans Cllr Leech
Cllr Moyse Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Pearce Cllr Stephens

Officers: 

Executive Director (Strategy & Commissioning)
Executive Director (Service Delivery & Commercial Development
Lead Specialist – Place and Strategy
Lead Specialist – Housing, Revenues & Benefits
Group Manager Customer First 
Group Manager Support Services
Place and Strategy Specialist
S151 Officer

11. Apologies for absence 
*HC11           
Apologies were received from Cllr J B Moody.

12. Declarations of Interest 



*HC 12          
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be discussed and the following were made:

Cllr R J Oxborough declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in 
Item 6 ‘Business Development – Discretionary Rate Relief’ (Minute 
HC 15 below refers) by virtue of being a business owner himself and 
he left the meeting for the duration of this item.

13. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
*HC 13          
The Chairman advised that in view of concerns about the level and 
quality of service, specifically in the Customer Contact Centre and 
Planning, discussions had taken place with the Executive Directors.
Members  had  been  aware  that  service  levels  could  suffer  with  
the transition to new ways of working, however, issues were now 
being raised at Parish Council meetings with Borough Councillors.

The Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 
Development) thanked Members for the opportunity to set out the 
latest position and advised that there had been a dip in service in two 
key areas.  She set out the recruitment position for staff into the 
Customer Contact Centre, and plans to consider temporarily 
outsourcing Revenue and Benefits calls. There had been an increase 
overall in the number of calls received into the Customer Contact 
Centre, caused by failure demand in other areas. Assurances were 
given that once new ways of working were fully implemented this 
demand would be addressed.  The main issues were at the validation 
stage, and this would not be an issue once the full complement of 
‘Planning qualified’ Case Managers were in post.  Of four vacancies, 
one and a half had now been filled.  Discussions were being held   
with   external   companies   in   terms   of   supporting   the Council 
temporarily with validation requests, enforcement and land 
charges.   A plan was in place, and the ability to use additional 
resource would help dramatically and be of direct benefit.

The Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) apologised to 
Members for the difficulties they were experiencing when attending 
Parish Council meetings.    The  changing  ways  of  working  and  
changing  IT systems were always going to cause difficulties but 
definite plans were in place  and  both  Leaders  were  prepared  to  
support  through  additional finance.

The Leader stated that both he and the Leader of South Hams District 
Council were prepared to look at additional resource but it would be a 
Council decision.  However the current situation could not continue 
and clearing the backlog of work was the issue.  He also wanted to 
make absolutely certain that it was understood that the current 
difficulties were in no way a reflection on or criticism of staff who 
were working incredibly hard, over long hours in difficult areas.



The Executive Directors then responded to a number of queries from 
Members.   Members also wished to echo the Leader in stating that 
the staff were appreciated and the current problems were in no way a 
criticism of them.

14. Our Plan  
HC 14           
The Portfolio Holder for Our Plan  and  Strategic  Planning  presented  
a report that updated Members on the status of Our Plan and made 
recommendations for next steps.  It highlighted responses to the Our 
Plan public consultation that took place in the spring and set these in 
a regional and national context of significant change over the last 6 
months.

He then responded to a number of detailed questions regarding the 
recommendations contained within the report.

It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be RECOMMENDED 
that:

1.  Option 2 for progression of Our Plan, as set out at paragraph 4 of 
the presented agenda report, be pursued recognising that this will 
need an extended plan period to 2032 or 2033;

2. A detailed Duty to Co-operate protocol, or similar agreement, be 
established with neighbouring planning authorities within the 
Housing Market  Area.     This  would  address  joint  approaches  
to  strategic planning relating to timetable, evidence, policies, 
strategic allocations, governance, staffing, scope of Housing 
Market Area, viability and infrastructure amongst other matters;

3.  The Local Development Scheme be reviewed and re-issued in line 
with recommendation 1;

4.  That further evidence work (joint or specific) be procured as 
required;

5.  That a budget provision for 2016/17 of £75,000 be made for Our 
Plan, which will be a cost pressure built into the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Plan for 2016/17 onwards;

6.  That a Settlement Boundary Policy be considered for incorporation 
in future versions of Our Plan and necessary preparatory work be 
undertaken to allow for this option;

7.  That it be agreed that a World Heritage Site Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) be pursued in line with existing and 
proposed development plan policies;

8.  That a further “Call for Sites” be 
initiated;

9.  That site OP16 at Brook Lane, Tavistock be agreed to be deleted 
from future versions of Our Plan;

10.  That Guidance for Neighbourhood Plan Groups be issued to 
inform
their work as it relates to Our 
Plan;



11. That a refreshed Our Plan Engagement Strategy be 
issued;

12. That regular Member update sessions be 
timetabled;

13. That  a  further  report  be  submitted  to  Hub  Committee  and  
Council making specific  proposals  for future consultation,  
consideration  and submission of Our Plan; and

14. Those   specific   details   to   be   agreed   under   
recommendations
2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10 and 11 be delegated to the Lead Specialist – 
Place and Strategy in consultation with the lead Hub Committee 
Member and the Leader of Council.

15. Business Development - Discretionary Rate Relief 
HC 15           

The Deputy Leader presented a report that recommended to Council 
that the Borough Council utilise its powers to apply discretionary 
business rate relief.  The purpose of these new powers was to give 
billing authorities the ability and scope to encourage, sustain and 
improve local economic performance by temporarily lowering the 
business rate burden while local businesses grew and created 
significant additional employment within the Borough.
Members had a detailed debate on this item, including how the 
proposed policy differed from the existing Rate Relief Panel.   
During discussion, it was confirmed that reference in the presented 
report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee chairman as a 
substitute Member of the business rate relief decision panel should 
state the Overview and Scrutiny (External) Committee.   Members 
also discussed amending specific points within presented Appendix  
one, however these proposed amendments  fell as there was not 
sufficient support.

It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be RECOMMENDED 
to:

a)  to offer local businesses discretionary business rate relief where it 
is in the interest of local Council tax payers to do so;

b)  to  ratify  a  new  discretionary  business  rate  relief  policy  as  
detailed within Appendix one and approve the rate relief 
application form as shown in Appendix two attached to this 
report;

c)  to agree the formation of a discretionary business rate relief 
decision panel, who will appraise and determine applications on an 
as-needs basis as set out in paragraph 1.6 of this report;

d) to delegate authority to the Group Manager, Business 
Development in consultation with the Deputy Leader of West 
Devon Borough Council to make minor legal amendments to the 
Policy shown in Appendix one prior to it being published and 
adopted as appropriate;

e)  to review the policy after one year; and



f)   to refer decisions made by the panel to the Audit 
Committee.

16. Council Tax Discretionary Discount and Reduction Policy 
HC 16           
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing presented a report 
that set out how the Council could use its discretionary powers to 
assist persons liable for Council Tax who are facing extreme hardship 
ort distress.  The report presented a new policy which incorporated 
these powers with the Exceptional Hardship Fund which specifically 
provided additional support to customers  in receipt  of Council  Tax 
reduction.  This  would  allow  all applications for assistance with 
Council Tax to be considered under one framework and would ensure 
all applicants are treated consistently and fairly.
It  was  then  RECOMMENDED  that  Council  be  RECOMMENDED  
to approve the combined Council Tax Discretionary Discount & 
Reduction Policy.

17. Devon Home Choice & Local Allocations Policy Review 
HC 17           
The Lead Specialist Housing, Revenue and Benefits presented a 
report that reviewed the existing arrangements for Devon Home 
Choice – the Authority’s current model of allocating affordable 
housing in the borough. The report included a summary of the 
experiences of other authorities who had made significant changes 
locally to the Devon Home Choice Policy and set out the reasons for 
the recommendations going forward.

There was some discussion regarding the example presented in the 
report of the policy adopted by another Council to remove Band E 
residents from the list.  Whilst not all Members agreed with this way 
forward, it was noted that officers should look at alternatives to 
Devon Home Choice in time for the next annual review.

It was then RESOLVED:

a)  that the content and findings of the report be 

noted to RECOMMEND to Council to:

b)  remain in the Devon Home Choice Partnership and review  
again in twelve months time; and

c)  make no changes at this time to the West Devon Borough 
Council
Local Allocation Policy and review again in twelve months 
time.

18. Planning Obligations Report 
HC 18           



The Portfolio  Holder  for  Our Plan  and  Strategic  Planning  
presented  a report  that  sought  to  revoke  the  interim  planning  
obligations  decision agreed at full Council on 17 February 2015.

Members discussed the report and particularly the effective date of 
the decision.

It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be RECOMMENDED to 
revoke the  interim  planning  obligations  decision  agreed  at  full  
Council  on  17 February 2015.

19. Health and Safety  
HC 19           
The Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) presented a 
report that sought acceptance of the Health and Safety Statement of 
Policy and recommend that the Statement of Policy be reviewed and 
signed annually on the occasion of the Annual Council Meeting.

During  discussion  the  Members  confirmed  that  the  policy,  whilst  
not specific to West Devon Borough Council, was acceptable, as it 
related to staff working across both Councils.
The Chairman commented that whilst it was important to have 
policies in place, it was more important that the culture of an 
organisation reflected the commitment to working in a healthy and 
safe manner.

It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be 
RECOMMENDED:

a)  that the Health and Safety Statement of Policy is accepted and 
signed by the Head of Paid Service and the Leader of the 
Council; and

b)  that the Health and Safety Statement of Policy is reviewed and 
signed annually on the occasion of the Annual Council Meeting.

20. Data Protection Policy 
HC 20           
The Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance presented a 
report that  brought  a revised  Joint  Data Protection  Policy for 
approval.    The Policy had been drafted to support the Council’s T18 
ways of working.

It was then RECOMMENDED that Council be 
RECOMMENDED:

1.  to approve the Joint Data Protection Policy attached at Appendix 
A to the presented report and supporting Codes of Practice and 
documentation; and

2. to delegate to the Monitoring Officer to make minor 
amendments



21. Write Off Report  
*HC 21          
The Portfolio Holder  for Health and Wellbeing  introduced  a report 
that informed Members of the debt written off for revenue streams 
within the Revenue and Benefits service.   Debts up to the value 
of £5,000 were written off by the s151 Officer under delegated 
authority.  Permission was sought to write off individual debts with a 
value of more than £5,000.

It was then RESOLVED 
that:

1.  The write off by the s151 Officer of individual West Devon 
Borough Council debts totalling £65,532.49, as detailed in Tables 
1 and 2 of the presented report, be noted; and

2.  The write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000, totalling 
£25,244.26 as detailed in Table 3 of the presented report be 
approved.

At the conclusion of this item, the Executive Director (Strategy and 
Commissioning) advised Members that the external auditors, Grant 
Thornton, had issued an unqualified opinion in respect of the 
accounts and acknowledged the hard work of the shared finance 
team.  Members congratulated the s151 Officer on an excellent job 
and asked that thanks to her and her team be noted.

The Meeting concluded at 4.30 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


